

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Organic Cannabis Foundation, LLC,
DBA Organicann Health Center,

Petitioner,

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas L. Youmans
Counsel of Record
Wagner Kirkman Blaine Klomparens & Youmans LLP
10640 Mather Blvd., Suite 200
Mather, CA 95655
(916) 920-5286
dyoumans@wkblaw.com

Robin L. Klomparens
Wagner Kirkman Blaine Klomparens & Youmans LLP
10640 Mather Blvd., Suite 200
Mather, CA 95655
(916) 920-5286
rklomparens@wkblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE (90-DAY) FILING DEADLINE SET FORTH IN INTERNAL REVENUE CODE § 6213(a) IS JURISDICTIONAL AND NOT SUBJECT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING IS CONTRARY TO SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND POSES A QUESTION OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE WHICH COULD HAVE PRECEDENTIAL VALUE CONCERNING THE JURISDICTION OF THE TAX COURT	6
a. The Clear Statement Exception Only Applies if Congress Makes a “Clear Statement” to the Effect a Filing Deadline is Jurisdictional.	7
b. The Stare Decisis Exception Does Not Apply to Circuit Court Rulings.	16
c. The Tax Court has equitably tolled filing periods, power it would not have if filing periods are jurisdictional.	20
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DENIED PETITIONER DUE PROCESS BY BASING ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY WAS PROPERLY ADDRESSED ON A WEBSITE OF WHICH IT TOOK JUDICIAL NOTICE, <i>SUA SPONTE</i>, WITHOUT AFFORDING PETITIONER THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, RAISING IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS QUESTIONS	21
CONCLUSION	27

Table of Contents (Continued)

APPENDIX 1:

9th Circuit Court of Appeals Opinions dated 6/18/20..... App. 1

APPENDIX 2:

9th Circuit Court of Appeals Denial of Request for Rehearing and Dated
8/28/20 App. 29

APPENDIX 3:

9th Circuit Mandate dated 9/8/20 App. 30

APPENDIX 4:

Tax Court Order: Order of dismissal for lack of jurisdiction
served 7/25/2017..... App. 32

APPENDIX 5:

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved App. 38

- a. U.S. Const. amend. V App. 38
- b. I.R.C § 280E..... App. 38
- c. I.R.C. § 6212(b)(1)..... App. 38
- d. I.R.C. § 6213(a)..... App. 39
- e. I.R.C. § 6214(a) App. 39
- f. I.R.C. § 7459(d)..... App. 40
- g. I.R.C § 7482(a)(1), (b)(1)(B) App. 40
- h. Revenue Act of 1924, H.R. 6715, 68th Cong. §274(a) (1924) App. 41
- i. Revenue Act of 1926, H.R. 1, 69th Cong. §§ 274(a), (e) (1926) ..App. 41
- j. Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, H.R. 4333,
100th Cong. § 6243(a) (1988) App. 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	6
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	6
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	6
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673, 678 (1930).....	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	6
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	6, 7, 17
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134, 141 (2012).....	6
<i>Gonzalez</i> , 565 U.S. at 139-141.....	6
<i>Gonzalez</i> , 565 U.S. at 142 n.3.....	18
<i>Gonzalez</i> , 565 U.S. at 145.....	9
<i>Gonzalez</i> , 565 U.S. at 146-147.....	14
<i>Guralink</i> , 146 T.C. at 231.....	20
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230, 231 (2016).....	13
<i>Guralnik</i> , 146 T.C. at 243.....	15
<i>Hall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F. 3d 1059, 1071 (9th Cir. 2012) (citing <i>Laboa v. Calderon</i> , 224 F.3d 972, 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	6
<i>Hamer</i> , 138 S. Ct. at 20 n.9	19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6
<i>Henderson</i> , 562 U.S. at 436 (citing <i>John R. Sand</i> , 552 U.S. at 133-134	18
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	6
<i>James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. at 53; citing <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 170-172 (1951)	26
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	6
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	2
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , <i>supra</i> , 540 U.S. at 452.....	6
<i>Kontrick</i> , 540 U.S. at 455	17
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 475 U.S. at 410-411	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. at 407-408.....	7
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. at 409	6
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. at 410	8, 13, 14
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. at 416.....	19
<i>Kwai Fun Wong</i> . 575 U.S. at 408.....	7
<i>Lachance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262, 266 (1998).....	23
<i>Lachance</i> , 522 U.S. at 266; <i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 542 (1985)	24

Cases (continued)

<i>LeTulle v. Scofield</i> , 308 U.S. 415, 416 (1940)	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976)	24
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 313 (1950)	23
<i>Napoliello v. Comm’r</i> , 655 F.3d 1060, 1063 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 664 F.3d 632, 648 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 559 U.S. at 168	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	6
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 559 at 173-174	19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 559 U.S. at 168	18
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	6
<i>Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. at 153-154 (quoting <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 559 U.S. at 168	19
<i>Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. at 153	7, 8
<i>Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. at 153-154	19
<i>Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. at 154	9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 121 (1976); citing <i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962), <i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552, 556 (1941)	21
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882, 884 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Tilden</i> , 846 F.3d at 886	13
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87, 92 (1997)	25
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67, 82 (2009) (citing <i>John R. Sand</i> , 552 U.S. at 132 and <i>Bowles</i> , 551 U.S. at 209-211)	18
<i>Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 558 U.S. at 82	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 53 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	6
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575, 1579 (2020)	25

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code § 280E	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	24
Internal Revenue Code § 6213(a)	2
Internal Revenue Code § 6212	8
Internal Revenue Code § 6212(b)(1)	3, 4
Internal Revenue Code § 6213	13
Internal Revenue Code § 6213(a)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes (continued)

Internal Revenue Code § 6214(a)	4, 6
Internal Revenue Code § 6243(a)	10
Internal Revenue Code § 6330(d)	20
Internal Revenue Code § 6330(d)(1),	13
Internal Revenue Code § 7421(a)	8
Internal Revenue Code § 7459(d)	16
Internal Revenue Code § 7482(a)(1), (b)(1)(B)	5

Other Authorities

§ 274(a) of the Revenue Act of 1924	10
§ 274(a) and (e) of the Revenue Act of 1926	11, 13, 14
Blacks Law Dictionary 1076 (4th ed. 1968)	22
Cambridge Dictionary (2021)	22
Collins Dictionary, beyond doubt (2021)	22
Dictionary.com (2021)	22
Google, Definitions from Macmillan Dictionary (last visited January 15, 2021)	22
Google, Definitions from Oxford Languages (last visited January 15, 2021)	22
Harold Dubroff & Brant J. Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> 122 (2d ed. 2014)	12
Merriam-Webster, beyond doubt (2021)	22

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(e)	26
----------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	23
